
PACIFICORP 
A MlDAMERICAN ENERGY HOLDINGS COMPANY 

July 9,2010 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
AND HAND DELIVERY 

Oregon Public Utility Commission 
550 Capitol Street NE, Ste 215 
Salem, OR 97301-2551 

Attention: Filing Center 

RE: Docket UE 219 - Response to Bench Request 

Pacific Power 
Rocky Mountain Power 

825 NE Multnomah St. 
Suite 2000 
Portland, Oregon 97232 

Enclosed for filing by PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power is its Response to the Bench Request dated 
July 2,2010. As requested, this filing includes copies of the highly confidential materials 
provided in the workpapers to parties eligible under Special Protective Order No. 10-148 in this 
proceeding. Additionally, the filing includes the narrative as requested in the Bench Request, 
also designated as Highly Confidential. Lastly, the Company has attached copies ofthe work 
papers designated as Confidential that were provided to parties eligible under the Special 
Protective Order. 

Confidential and Highly Confidential materials are subject to the terms and conditions of the 
Special Protective Order No.1 0-148. 

If you have any questions, please call Joelle Steward at (503) 813-5542. 

Sincerely, 

~lWf/~ 
Andrea L. Kelly 
Vice President, Regulation 

Enclosures 

cc: Service List UE 219 (w/out confidential and highly confidential attachments) 
CUB (w/enclosure of material not previously provided) 
Kelcey Brown (w/enclosure of material not previously provided) 
David Hatton (w/enclosure of material not previously provided) 



UE 219/PacifiCorp 
July 9, 2010 
Bench Request 1 

Bench Request 1 

When PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power (Pacific Power) filed its initial 
application in this docket, it also provided Highly Confidential work papers to Staff of 
the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission) and parties that signed Special 
Protective Order No. 10-148. However, the work papers were not submitted as an exhibit 
for inclusion in the record. To assist the Commission with its review of this matter, 
Pacific Power is directed to file these work papers,both on CD and in hard copy fannat, 
thereby making them part of the evidentiary record in this proceeding. The materials will 
retain their designation as Highly Confidential, and will only be viewed by those eligible 
to review them under the Special Protective Order. We ask Pacific Power to file these 
work papers with an explanation of the relevant categories of costs considered, an 
overview of the analysis undertaken in the work papers, and information about how the 
work papers support the analysis and conclusions in the company's Opening Testimony. 

Response to Bench Request 1 

Highly Confidential Attachment Bench Request 1-1 provides an overview of the 
analytical approach undertaken in the analyses in the work papers and 
descriptions of the alternatives and assumptions that support the work papers and 
conclusion in the Company's opening testimony. 

Highly Confidential Attachment Bench Request 1-2, provided on the enclosed 
Highly Confidential CD, is a copy of the Highly Confidential work papers. Highly 
Confidential Attachment Bench Request 1-3, provided in hard copy, is a copy of 
the work paper summary pages. Confidential Attachment Bench Request 1-4, 
provided on the enclosed Confidential CD, is a copy of the Confidential work 
papers. 

Confidential and Highly Confidential materials are subject to the terms and 
conditions of the Special Protective Order No. 10-148 in this proceeding. 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document, in 
Dockets UE 219, on the date indicated below by email and/or US Mail, addressed to 
said parties at his or her last-known address(es) indicated below. 
 

Service List 
UE-219 

 
S. Craig Tucker (W) 
P.O. Box 282 
Oreleans, CA 95556 
ctucker@karuk.us 
 

Brett Swift 
American Rivers 
320 SW Stark St., Suite 418 
Portland, OR 97204 
bswift@amrivers.org 
 

J. Laurence Cable (C) 
Cable Huston Benedict et al 
1001 SW 5th Ave., Suite 2000 
Portland, OR 97204-1136 
lcable@cablehuston.com 
 

Richard Lorenz (C) 
Cable Huston Benedict et al 
1001 SW 5th Ave., Suite 2000 
Portland, OR 97204-1136 
rlorenz@cablehuston.com 

Gordon Feighner (C) (HC) (W) 
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon 
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308 
Portland, OR 97205 
Gordon@oregoncub.org 
 

Robert Jenks (C) (HC) (W) 
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon 
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308 
Portland, OR 97205 
bob@oregoncub.org 
 

G. Catriona McCracken (C) (HC) (W) 
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon 
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308 
Portland, OR 97205 
catriona@oregoncub.org 
 

Raymond Myers (C) (HC) (W) 
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon 
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308 
Portland, OR 97205 
ray@oregoncub.org 
 

Kevin Elliott Parks (C) (HC) (W) 
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon 
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308 
Portland, OR 97205 
Kevin@oregoncub.org 
 

Melinda J. Davison 
Davison Van Cleve PC 
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 
Portland, OR 97204 
mail@dvclaw.com 
 

David Hatton (C) (HC) 
Department of Justice 
1162 Court St. NE 
Salem, OR 97301-4096 
David.hatton@state.or.us 
 

Carl Ullman (W) 
Klamath Tribes and Klamath Water 
P.O. Box 957 
Chiloquin, OR 97624 
Bullman3@earthlink.net 
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Katherine A. McDowell (C) (HC) 
McDowell & Associates PC 
520 SW Sixty Ave., Suite 830 
Portland, OR 97204 
Katherine@mcd-law.com 
 

Richard Roos-Collins 
Natural Heritage Institute 
100 Pine St., Suite 1550 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
rrcollins@n-h-i.org 
 

Mark C. Rockwell (W) 
NCCFFF 
19737 Wildwood West Dr. 
Penn Valley, CA 95946 
summerhillfarmpv@aol.com 
 

Chris Stine (C) (W) 
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality 
165 E. 7th Ave., Suite 100 
Eugene, OR 97401 
Chris.stine@state.or.us 
 

Steve Kirk (C) (W) 
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality 
475 NE Bellevue Dr. 
Bend, OR 97701 
Steve.kirk@state.or.us 
 

Ken Homolka (C) (W) 
Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife 
3406 Cherry Ave. NE 
Salem, OR 97303 
Ken.homolka@state.or.us 
 

Rick Kepler (C) (W) 
Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife 
3406 Cherry Ave. NE 
Salem, OR 97303 
Rick.j.kepler@state.or.us 
 

Kurt Burkholder (C) (W) 
Oregon Department of Justice 
1515 SW 5th Ave., Suite 410 
Portland, OR 97201 
Kurt.burkholder@doj.state.or.us 

Mary Grainey (C) (W) 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301 
Mary.s.grainey@wrd.state.or.us 
 

Ron C. Kohanek (C) (W) 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301 
Ron.c.kohanek@wrd.state.or.us 
 

Glen H. Spain (C) (W) 
Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen’s 
Association 
P.O. Box 11170 
Eugene, OR 97440-3370 
Fish1ifr@aol.com 
 

Oregon Dockets 
PacifiCorp 
825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 2000 
Portland, OR 97232 
oregondockets@pacificorp.com  
 

Kelcey Brown (C) (HC) 
Oregon Public Utility Commission 
PO Box 2148 
Salem, OR 97308-2148 
Kelcey.brown@state.or.us 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Randall J. Falkenberg 
RFI Consulting Inc. 
PMB 362 
8343 Roswell Rd. 
Sandy Springs, GA 30350 
Consultrfi@aol.com 
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Peter Brucker (W) 
Salmon River Restoration 
HCR 4 
Box 1089 
Sawyers Bar, CA 96027 
Ptb92day@gmail.com 
 

Charlton H. Bonham (C) (W) 
Trout Limited 
1818B 5th Street 
Berkeley, CA 94710 
cbonham@tu.org 
 

Kate Miller (C) (W) 
Trout Unlimited 
227 SW Pine St., Suite 200 
Portland, OR 97204 
kmiller@tu.org 
 

Lisa Brown (W) 
Waterwatch of Oregon 
213 SW Ash St., Suite 208 
Portland, OR 97204 
lisa@waterwatch.org 
 

John Corbett (W) 
Yurok Tribe 
P.O. Box 1027 
Klamath, CA 95548 
jcorbett@yuroktribe.nsn.us 
 

 

 

DATED:  July 9, 2010  

/s/ Ariel Son
Ariel Son 
Coordinator, Regulatory Operations 
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